
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

RAFAEL MARTINEZ QUIROZ, 
240 W. 6ih Way 
Long Beach, CA 90805 

Smog Check Inspector License 
No. EO 150225 

Respondent. 

Case No.: 79/12-42 

OAH No. 2012070581 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby 
accepted and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above­
entitled matter, except that, pursuant to Government Code section 11517(C)(2)(C), the 
typographical error on page 1, paragraph 2, fourth line, under Factual Findings, of the 
Proposed Decision is corrected as follows: 

The expiration date of "April 30, 2011" of the Automotive Repair Dealer 
Registration No. ARD 258078 and Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. 
TC 258078 is corrected to read "April 30, 2014." 

This Decision shall become effective __ ...!.7-,b-'/<_~L.JL./;<.:;1-,-,2<--_____ _ 

DATED: June 13, 2013 
ALDCH~ 

Assistant Chief Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 



BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No.: 79/12-42 

RAFAEL MARTINEZ QUIROZ, OAH No.: 2012070581 

Respondent. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Jennifer M. Russell, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, 
heard these consolidated matters in Los Angeles, California on January 17, 2013. 

Matthew A. King, Deputy Attorney General, Department of Justice, Office of the 
Attorney General, represented complainant Sherry Mehl, Chief of the Bureau of Automotive 
Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs (Department). Respondent Rafael 
Martinez Quiroz represented himself. 

The matter was submitted January 17, 2013. The Administrative Law Judge makes 
the following Factual Findings, Legal Conclusions, and Order. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. In 2005, the Bureau issued Smog Check Inspector License number E0150225 
(previously EA150225) to Rafael Martinez Quiroz. The license expires September 30,2014. 

2. Elvia Martinez, doing business as Cypress Smog Check and holding 
Automotive Repair Dealer License number ARD258078 and Smog Check Only, Test Station 
License number TC258078, employs respondent Quiroz. The automotive repair dealer and 
smog check licenses expired April 30, 2011, unless renewed. 

3. On July 26, 2010, respondent Quiroz performed a smog inspection of a 1990 
Toyota Celica at the request of the vehicle's owner. At the conclusion of the inspection, 
respondent Quiroz informed the owner that the vehicle failed the smog inspection because 
the ignition timing needed an adjustment. Based on respondent Quiroz'S representation, the 
owner took the vehicle to another mechanic who adjusted the vehicle's ignition timing. The 



following day, the owner of the Toyota Celica returned to Cypress Smog Check to have the 
vehicle inspected again. Respondent Quiroz performed another smog inspection, and he 
again informed the owner that the Toyota Celica failed the inspection. Respondent Quiroz 
instructed the owner to return with the vehicle the next day, and for a $140, he (respondent 
Quiroz) would make the vehicle pass the smog inspection. The owner filed a consumer 
complaint against respondent Quiroz with the Bureau disclosing the facts set forth herein. 
Thereafter, the Bureau commenced an undercover investigation. 

4. On November 17, 2010, Bureau personnel sent a 1992 Mitsubishi Eclipse GS 
(Mitsubishi) to Cypress Smog Check for a smog inspection after Program Representative 
Allen Palad documented that modified emission control components were present in the 
vehicle. The Multi-Port Injection fuel system was modified with a non-Original Equipment 
Manufacturer (OEM) adjustable fuel pressure regulator and a fuel gauge. The Positive 
Crankcase Ventilation (PCV) system was missing a PCV breather tube and non-OEM open 
air-breather filter and an intake port plug. The California Air Resource Board's approval in 
the form of an Executive Order (EO) is required for modified emission-related parts installed 
in a vehicle's engine. The California Air Resource Board (ARB) assigns an EO number to 
each modified part, and the EO number is either affixed to the modified part or an EO 
certificate accompanies the vehicle. There are no EO approval numbers affixed to the 
Mitsubishi's modified component parts. There is no EO certificate for the Mitsubishi 
modified parts including "Weapon R" Hyper Intake system, adjustable fuel pressure 
regulator, and open air breather filter. A California ASM Smog Check requires a licensed 
technician to visually inspect a vehicle's emission components for their presence and proper 
installation as well as for non-ARB approved modifications. Program Representative Palad 
performed a California ASM Smog Check on the Mitsubishi, which failed the visual portion 
of the test for modified Fuel Injection, modified PCV, and modified Other Related Emission 
Component. As a consequence, a Vehicle Inspection Report printout appropriately indicated 
failing results. 

5. An undercover operator drove the Mitsubishi to Cypress Smog Check, and 
requested a smog inspection, which respondent Quiroz performed. Respondent Quiroz 
informed the undercover operator that the Mitsubishi had several modifications precluding it 
from passing the smog inspection. Respondent Quiroz queried the undercover operator 
about the original parts and, upon learning that the undercover operator knew nothing about 
their whereabouts, respondent Quiroz informed the undercover operator that he (respondent 
Quiroz) would pass the Mitsubishi if the undercover agent returns with the vehicle after 
business hours the next day and pays $150. Respondent Quiroz sought to evade detection by 
the Bureau's inspectors. 

6. On November 18, 2010, the undercover operator returned to Cypress Smog 
Check with the Mitsubishi, which respondent Quiroz inspected. As configured, the 
Mitsubishi should have failed the visual component of the smog inspection. Respondent 
Quiroz nonetheless passed the Mitsubishi on the visual component of the smog inspection, 
and he issued Certificate of Compliance number NY3666034C. Respondent Quiroz took 
$150 from the undercover operator after fraudulently notating on the pink copy of smog test-
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only invoice number 1429 (Ex. 9) that the inspection cost $50. Respondent Quiroz instructed 
the undercover operator to misrepresent that he paid a discounted rate for the smog 
inspection should anyone inquire about pricing. Respondent Quiroz instructed the 
undercover agent to misrepresent that modifications to the Mitsubishi occurred after the 
vehicle was inspected. Respondent Quiroz instructed the undercover operator to falsify his 
phone number by changing the digit "3" to "8" on the white copy of smog test-only invoice 
number 1429 to prevent any telephone contact from the owner of Cypress Smog Check. 

7. At the hearing, respondent Quiroz admitted to his misconduct set forth above 
in Factual Findings 5 and 6. Respondent Quiroz's misconduct was motivated by, but not 
excused by, his personal financial stress. He testified, "I made a mistake. I was working 
very few hours and after he [the undercover operator] brought the car to me I was able to get 
ajob. In the last four months I haven't made $4,000. My wife is disabled. We lost the 
house." 

8. The preponderance of evidence establishes that respondent Rafael Martinez 
Quiroz's inspection of the Mitsubishi's emission components contravenes the California 
ASM Smog Check requirements in violation of Health and Safety Code sections 44012, 
subdivision (f), and 44032 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.30, 
subdivision (a), 3340.41, subdivision (c), and 3340.42. 

9. The preponderance of evidence establishes that respondent Rafael Martinez 
Quiroz issued a certificate of compliance for the Mitsubishi with non-ARB approved 
modifications in violation of Health and Safety Code sections 44015, subdivision (a)(l), and 
44059 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, subdivision (c). 

10. The Bureau incurred investigative costs in the amount of $10,038.06 and 
prosecution costs in the amount of $3,962.50. These costs are reasonable pursuant to 
Business and Professions Code section 125.3 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Health and Safety Code section 44002 authorizes the Department to enforce 
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

2. Health and Safety Code section 44012 provides, in pertinent part, the 
following: 

The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance with procedures 
prescribed by the department. . .. The department shall ensure, as appropriate to the test 
method, the following: 
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(a) Emission control systems required by state and federal law are reducing 
excess emissions in accordance with the standards adopted pursuant to 
subdivisions (a) and (c) of Section 44013. 

(f) A visual or functional check is made of emission control devices specified 
by the department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which 
the department determines it to be necessary to meet the findings of Section 
44001. The visual or functional check shall be performed in accordance with 
procedures prescribed by the department. 

3. Health and Safety Code section 44015 provides, in pertinent part, the 
following: 

(a) A licensed smog check station shall not issue a certificate of compliance, 
except as authorized by this chapter, to any vehicle that meets the following 
criteria: 

(1) A vehicle that has been tampered with. 

4. Health and Safety Code section 44032 provides that "[n]o person shall 
perform, for compensation, tests or repairs of emission control devices or systems of motor 
vehicles required by this chapter unless the person performing the test or repair is a qualified 
smog check technician and the test or repair is performed at a licensed smog check station. 
Qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control devices and systems in 
accordance with Section 44012." 

5. Health and Safety Code section 44059 provides that "[t]he willful making of 
any false statement or entry with regard to a material matter in any oath, affidavit, certificate 
of compliance or noncompliance, or application form which is required by ... [the Motor 
Vehicle Inspection Program or Automotive Repair Act 1 constitutes perjury and is punishable 
as provided in the Penal Code." 

6. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivisions (a), (c), and (d), 
authorizes the Director to suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license 
if the license holder violates provisions of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program 
establishing inspections standards and test procedures-sections 44012, 44015 and 44059 in 
this instance-and regulations relating to the licensed activities, including California Code of 
Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.24, subdivision (c) (prohibiting false or fraudulent 
issuance of certificate of compliance), 3340.30, subdivision (a) (mandating inspections and 
tests in accordance with the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program), 3340.41, subdivision (c) 
(prohibiting the entry of false data or information into the emissions inspection system about 
a vehicle being tested or for any vehicle other than the one being not tested), and 3340.42 
(establishing applicable emissions test methods and standards). 
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7. As to the First Cause for Discipline alleged in the Accusation, cause exists to 
discipline Smog Check Inspector License number E0150225 issued to Rafael Martinez 
Quiroz pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 44002, 44012, subdivisions (a) and (f), 
44032, and 44059, in that respondent Quiroz violated the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program 
as set forth in Factual Findings 3 through 9, inclusive. 

8. As to the Second Cause for Discipline alleged in the Accusation, cause exists 
to discipline Smog Check Inspector License number E0150225 issued to Rafael Martinez 
Quiroz pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44002 and California Code of 
Regulations sections 3340.24, subdivision(c), 3340.30, subdivision (a), 3340.41, subdivision 
(c), and 3340.42 in that respondent Quiroz violated the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program 
and promulgated regulations as set forth in Factual Findings 3 through 9, inclusive. 

9. As to the Third Cause for Discipline alleged in the Accusation, cause exits to 
discipline Smog Check Inspector License number E0150225 issued to Rafael Martinez 
Quiroz pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 44002, 44059 and 44072.2 in that 
respondent Quiroz engaged in conduct constituting dishonesty, fraud and deceit as set forth 
in Factual Findings 3 through 9, inclusive. 

10. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3395.4, the 
Bureau has promulgated Guidelines for Disciplinary Penalties and Terms of Probation (May 
1997), which requires consideration of specified factors in aggravation and mitigation when 
determining appropriate discipline. Misconduct in this case is egregious in that it involves 
dishonesty and fraud, to which respondent has admitted. Credible evidence suggests that 
respondent's misconduct is not a one-time occurrence, but rather, a repeated and willful 
course of behavior. On an occasion prior to the undercover operation, respondent sought to 
extract money from a consuming member of the public in connection with a smog 
inspection. Credible evidence suggests that respondent misconduct is likely to recur should 
he confront additional personal, financial stresses. Respondent attributed his misconduct to 
his insufficient financial resources. The totality of the evidence mandates revocation of 
respondent's smog check inspector license to protect the public health and welfare. 

11. Cause exists pursuant to Business and Professional Code section 125.3 to 
order respondent to pay the Bureau's reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution set 
forth in Factual Finding 10. 

12. Under Zuckerman v. State Board of Chiropractic Examiners (2002) 29 Cal. 
App. 4th 32, 45, the Bureau must exercise its discretion to reduce or eliminate cost awards so 
as to prevent cost award statutes from deterring licensees with potentially meritorious claims 
or defenses from exercising their right to a hearing. "Thus the [Bureau] may not assess the 
full costs of investigation and prosecution when to do so will unfairly penalize a [licensee] 
who has committed some misconduct, but who has used the hearing process to obtain 
dismissal of other charges or a reduction in the severity of the discipline imposed." ([d.) The 
Bureau, in imposing costs in such situations, must consider the licensee's subjective good 
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faith belief in the merits of his or her position and the Bureau must consider whether or not 
the licensee has raised a colorable defense. The Bureau must also consider the licensee's 
ability to make payment. 

13. Considering all of the Zuckerman factors, including respondent's financial 
situation set forth in Factual Finding 7, respondent shall pay the Bureau its reasonable costs 
of investigation and prosecution totaling $14,000.56, but only in the event that Smog Check 
Inspector License number E0150225 is reinstated in the future. 

ORDER 

1. Smog Check Inspector License number E0150225 issued to Rafael Martinez 
Quiroz is revoked. 

2. Respondent Rafael Martinez Quiroz shall pay the Bureau its reasonable costs 
of investigation and prosecution totaling $14, 000.56 in the event that Smog Check Inspector 
License number E0150225 is reinstated in the future. 

May 21, 2013 

Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GLoRIA A,. BARRIOS ' 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MATTl!Bw A. KINo 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 265691 

300 So. Spring Stroot, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Tel~hone: (213) 897-7446 
Facsllllilc: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORETlIE 
BUREAU OF AUTOM011VEREPAIR 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS ' 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

, ' 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. '79'12':'{1 

RAFAEL MARTINEZ QUIROZ 
240 W. 67th Way 
Long Beach, CA 90805 

Advanced Emission Spe~ Teclu!lclau 
License No. EA 150zi5 

Respondent. 

ComplaiDaut alleg~: 

FIRST AMENllED ACCUSATION 

SMOG CHECK 

PAR'flM 
1. Sh~ Mehl (Complainant) brings this Acc~tiOllsole1y in her official ~ity as . . " . 

the Chicf of the Bureau of Autoinotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Q,nsumC!' Affairs. 

2. On a date uncertain ~ 2oo5,the ~ureau issued Advanced ElTlission SPe!;ialist 

Technician License Number BA 150225 toRafael Martinez Quiroz (Respondent). Respondent's 

Technician License was in full f01'l»and effect at all times reJevam, to the charges brought herein 

and will explrc on September 30, 2012, unless renewed. 

"' 
"' 
"' 

. '. " 

1 
ACCUSII!Ion (C ... No:791l2-41) 
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.!URISDIcrroN 

3. This Accusation is brought befbre the Bureau under the authority of th e folloWing 

laws. All section references are to the 'Hes1tb and Safety Code '(Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

STATUTOR¥PROVISIONS 

4. Section 44002 of the Code provides, in pcirtinent part, that the Director has all the 

powers and aUthority granU;d under the A~otive R!l)lair Act fOr enforcing the Motor V chicle 

Inspection Program. 

5.. Section 44012 of the Code provideS, in pertinent pan: 

"The ~ at the smog check stations sh8Il be performed in accordance with procedures 

prescribed by the .. , The d __ out shall ensUre, .as· ap\xopriatc to the test method, th~ following: 

U(a) Emission control systenis requited' by state and fciderallaw are reducing cx.cess . . 
emissions in accordance with the standardS adopted purSuant"to subdivisions ~a) and(o) of 

Section 44013. 

U(f) A visual or functional check Is mB!ie of aIrlsslon control devices specified by the . .' 

departmorrt, including the catalytic converter In those instanCes in which the department 
. . ...... - .. . . .~ .'. 
determines it to be necessary to meet the fi:ndil!gs of Section 44001. The visual or functional 

. check shaU be perform~ in accordaD.ce with procedures prescribed bY.the dep8rtment." . 

6. . Section 44015 of the Code provides; in pertinent part: 

"(a) A licensed smog check station shall not issue a certificate of compliance, except as 

authorized by this chapter, to any vehiCle that moots the fullowing criteria: . . . . 

U(a)(I) A.vehicle that has been tampered With.;' 

7. Section 44032 of the Code states: . 

"No person shall perform, for compecsation, tests or repiurs of emission control devices or 

systems of motor veh!cles required by this chapter l¢Ies's the Person perforpting the test or repair 

is a qualified smog check technician and the test or repair Is performed at a licensed· Smog check 

station. Qualified technicians sha11 perform tests of emission control devices and systems in 

accordance with Section 44012." 

.2 
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1 8. Section 44059 of the Code stales! 

2 'The willful maklng of any fAlse statement or entry, with regard to a ma.terial matter in any 

3 oath, affidavit, certificate of compliance or nonCompliance" or applicati9n form which is required 

4 by this chapter or Chapter 20.3 (Commencing with Section 9880) of Division 3 of the Busiriess 

5 and Professions Code, oonstitmcS perjury IItld is punishable as provided iI1 the Penal Code." 

6 9. Section 44072.2 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

7 ''The director may suSPend, revoke, 'or 1ake other' disciplinary action agafust Ii. license as 

8' provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or directOr thereot; does any of the 

9 : following: 

10 '''(a) Violates any sectiQlI:ofthjs chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program(H~th 

11 and sar. Code, § 44000, 'et ~eq.)l and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which related to the 

12 licensed activities. 

13 

14 "(c) Violates any ofthe~gulatlons ad~ed by the dircc;tor pursuant to this chapter. 

IS' "Cd) Commits. any act involving ciisbonesty, fraud, or, deceit whOl'Qby another is iIDtired" 

16 10. ,Section 44072.6 of the Code proviPes, in pertinent part, that the expiration or 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

suspension of a license by ~eration of law, or by order or decision of the Director ofConsjlmer 

Af!iIirs, or a court ofla~, or the volun~ sutTender of the license shall not deprive the Director 
.. 1'. . 

ofjuiisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

1 L Section 44072,8 of the Code states: 

''When a license has been revoked or suapended fullowiug a bearlng under this article, any 

additional license issued uoder this chapter in the name of the licensee may bdikewise revoked 

or su.spended by the director." ' 

RE§QLA.QRX~NS 

12. California Code of , Regulations, title 16, section 3340.24 provides, in pertinent part: 

"(c) The bureau may suspend or revoke the license 9for pursue other legal action against a 

licensee, if the licensee falsely or fi-auduIciltly issues or, obtains a ccitificate of c"!ll:pliance or a 

certificate of noncompliance. " 

Accusation (~Jo!o. 79112-41) 
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1 13. California Code ofRegulstions, title.l(seCtlon 3340.30 Provides, in pertinent part: 

2 "A smog check technician shall comply with the following requirements at all times while 

3 licensed. 

4 "(a) A licensed technician shall inspect, test and repair'vehicles in accordance with section 

5 44012 of the Health and Safety Code, section 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and section 

6 3340.42 of this article." 

7 14. California Code ofRegoiations, titie 16, section 3340.41 provides, in pe:rtment part: 

8 "(c) No person shall enter into the emissioris .inspection system any vehicle Identification 

9 iirformation or emission control·system identification data for any ~ehicle other than the one 

10 being tested. Nor shall any person knowingly enter into the emissions inspection system any fulse 
. . 

II information about the vehicle being tested." 

12 19. California Code ofRegulationll, title 16. section 3340.42 Pr9vides, in pertinent part: 

13 "With the exception of diesel-powered vehicles addressed in subsection (f) of this section, 

14 the fullowing emissioIis!est methods arid siandarcls apply to all vehicles: 

15 

16 "(e) In addition to the test methods preseniled in this section, the following tests" sIm1:l apply 

17 te all vehicles, except 'diesel-powered vehicles, during the Smog Check inspectiOn:" 

18 

19. 

70 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
26 

27 

28 

"(e)O) A visual inspection of the vehicle's emissions control systems. During ~ \!Isual 
. , '.' 

inspection, the technician shall verilY that the follOWing emission control d~ices. as applicable. 

are Properly installed'on the vehicle: 

, .. 
"(e)(2) A fimctional inspection of the vehicle's emission control systems. During the . 

fu:Octi~ inspection, the technician Shan conduct, as.applicable, the following tests and 

verifications of the vehicle[.]" 

COST RECOVERY 

15. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board 

may request .the a4minislrative I~ judge to direct it licentiate found to have committed a 

. '4. 
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violation:or violations of tho licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 

Investigation and enforcement of the case. 

PNDERCQVl1iR OPERATION - NoyEMRER 17. 2910 

16. On or about November 17,2010, a Bureau undercioyer operator drove a B1.!1'ClI1l­

docmnented 1992 M1tsubishi Eclipse to Cypress Smog Check, located at 701 Cypress Avenue in 

Los Angel~ Ca1lfumiil. The vehicle was equipped with an unapproved open air breather filter, 

an unapproved Weapon R. Hyper intake. system, and an unapproved adjustable fuel pressure .. . 
regulator. The vehicle could not pass the visual portion of the smog Inspection due to the 

unapproved equipment. Respandent drove the vehicle into the test bay and opened the hood. . 

. After a brief Inspecticm, Respondent informed the operator he could not test the vehicle due to the 

unapproved equipment. Respondent told the operator to return the next day 8fIer 5:00 p.m., at . 

which time he would pass the vehicle for $150. 

17~ On November 18, 2010, the ope:atorreturnecl to the:lilcility. The operator filied out 

and signed a wade order and received a copy of the same. Respondent performed the smog 

Inspection and issued electronic Certifi~e ofCompiiance NumberNY366034C. The operator 

paid Respondent $ISQ and WRS.provided with Invoice Numbef 1429, which set forth a price of 
. I . . , ......... ,. .,. .., .. ,., .. ". ~ .. ,'" .. ,'" .. _.. . ... ... ,. , . .. . . 

$50. Respondent instructed the oP,l'l'8tOr to cbange one of the digits in his telephan.e number an 

the invoice should' the owner of the business attempt to call him. Respondent encouragCd tho 

oJlerator to return to RespondcDt for certification and to refer Respondent to others needing to 

pass a smog Inspection. 

~TCAmmFORDm~ 

(VIolations of tIie Motor Vehicle lDspectiOD Program) 

18. Respandent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Code section 

44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Oil or about November 18, 20 I 0, regarding the .1992 M~ishi 

Eclipse, Respondent commltted the following violations of tile Motor Vehicle Inspection 

Program: 

a. (:Qde Section 44012, snbdlvlsion (a): Respondent failed to determine that all 

emission control deVices' and systems required by law were Installed and functioning correctly ~ 
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· , 

I accordance with test proced~s. 

2 b. Code Section 44012, subdivision (1): Respondent failed to perfonn emission control 

3' tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures presCribed by the department. 

4 c. C~e Section' 44032: Respondent 1iIiled to perform tests of the emission control 

S devices and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code. 

6 d. Code Section 44059: Respondent willfully made false entries for electronic 

, 7 Certificate of Compliance No. NY366034C, certiJYing that the vehicle had been inspected as 

8 required when, in fact, it had not" 

9 SECOND CAUSE FOR PISCIPLINJIj 

10 (VIolations of RegnlatioDB Punuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

11 19. Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Code section 
, ' 

12 440n.2, ~ubdivision (c), in that 00 or about November 18, 2010, regarding the 1992 Mitsubishi 

13 ,Eclipse, he violated sections of the Ca1if0l1liA Code ofRegu1ations, title 16, as follows: 

14 a. Code Section'3340.24, subdivision (c): Respondent falsely or fraudulently iSsued. 

IS ~Iectronic Certificate ofComp1lance No. NY366034C without performing a bona fide inspection 

16 of the, emis~?n co~ol ~~es .and ~~ oli ulat ~.~icle,1is req~ired: by Code section .fAO.~~ , 

17 b. Code Section 3340.30, 811IJdlviBion (a): Respondent 1iIiled to inspect and test that 

18 vehicle iil accordance with Code section 44012. 

, 19 c. Code Section 334Ml, subdivisIOn (c): Respondent entered fiIlse information into 

20 the Emission Inspection System fur electronic Gertificatc of Compliance No. NY366034C by 

21 ,entering "Pass" for the vimial inspection when. in fact, the vehicle could not pass the visual ' 

22 inspi:ction'because the vehicle was equipped with unapproved equiPlI;l~: 

~ d. Code Section 3340.42: Respbndent failed to conduct the required smog tests ancl 

24 inspections on that veliicle,in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. ' 

2S TIffRT} CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

26 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

27 20. Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Code sectioo 

28 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or aboutNovemher 18, 2010, regarding tho 1992 Mitsubishi 
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1 Eclipse, he ·co~itted acts involving 4isbonesty, fraud m- dci:cit whereby another was injured by 

2 issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NY366034C without performing a bona fide 

3 inspection of the mrussion control devices and systems on that vehicle, thereby depriving the 

4 People of the State of California of the protection afibrded by the Motor V thicle Inspecti on .. . 

5 Program. 

6 0'l'IJER MATI'ERS 

7 . 21. ·Under Cod.e. ~CII 44072.8, ifAdvanocd Emission Specialist T.echnician License 

8 Number BA 150225, issued to RAfael Martinez Qulroz, is revoked?r suspended, any additional 

9 license issued unller this chapter in the name of said licensee· may ~ likewise revoked or 

10 suspended by the 4irector, 

11 PRAYER 

12 WHEREFORE, Complabumt ~sts that a hea,rins be held on the matters herein alleged, 

13 and t!uIt following the hearing, the Directm- of Consumer AffiIirs issue a decision: . 

14 1. ReVoking or suspcn4ing Advanced EmisslOII Specialist Technician License Number 

IS BA 15022S, issued to Ra1ilc1 Martinez QuIroz: . . . 
16 2. Revoking or silspcn4ing any additionalli~e issued under Chapter 5.ofthet Health 

" .. . .',. 

17 and Safety Code in the name ofRafacl Martinez Quiroz; 

18 3. Orderirig Rafael MsrtiIiez Qulroz to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the 

19 reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

20 Professions Code section 125.3: and, .. 
. 21 4. Taking such other 8nd further action as deemed necessary and proper . 

. . 22 

Chief 
Bw-eau of Automotive Repair 
Department of ConsumerAffaIrs 
State of C8Ilfomia 
Complainant 

7 
Accusation (C,:,~ No. 79n2-41) . 
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